[ |
CHATURVEDI FASHAH .-

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditors' Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated
Financial Results of Reliance Infrastructure Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To Board of Directors of Reliance Infrastructure Limited

1. We were engaged to review the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of Reliance Infrastructure Limited (‘the Parent Company’) and its subsidiaries (the
Parent Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the ‘Group’), and its share of net
profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income / (loss) of its associates and joint venture
for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 (“the Statement”) attached herewith,
being submitted by the Parent Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended (the
“Listing Regulations”).

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent Company’s Management and approved
by the Parent's Board of Directors in their meeting held on November 08, 2023, has been
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian
Accounting Standards 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, (“the Act”) read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

3. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. However,
because of the matter described in paragraph 4 and 5 below, we were not able to obtain
sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a basis of our conclusion on this Statement.

4.  We refer to Note 6 and 13 to the Statement regarding the Parent Company has exposure to an
EPC Company as on September 30, 2023 aggregating to Rs. 6503.38 Crore (net of provision of
Rs. 3,972.17 Crore). The Parent Company has also provided corporate guarantees aggregating
to Rs. 1216 Crore (net of Corporate Guarantees given of Rs. 559.00 crore settled at Rs. 111.80
crore) an behalf of the aforesaid EPC Company towards its borrowings.

As per the Management of the Parent Company, these have been provided for general
corporate purposes and towards funding of working capital requirements of the EPC Company
which has been engaged in providing Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) services
primarily to the Parent Company, its subsidiaries and its associates.

During the quarter, the Parent Company has initiated pre-institution mediation proceedings

against EPC Company for recovery of its overdue exposure, before the concerned authority of
the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

. Asreferred in the above note, the Parent Company has also provided Corporate Guarantees of
/{;ﬁ-ﬂl ?‘H‘“‘v;ﬁs. 285 Crore (net of Corporate Guarantees given of Rs. 3897.29 crore settled at Rs. 779.46
oy f";--_'?;rnre‘,l in favour of a company towards its borrowings.

1=0}

S _ : | =
i

L ACLS ead Office: 912, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, India. Tel : +91 22 4163 B500 » Fax: +91 22 4163 8595
URL : www.cas.ind.in

sl
i)



E
CHATURVEDI [ SHAH .-

Chartered Accountants

E!

[
We were unable to evaluate the relationship, the recoverability and possible obligation arising
towards the Corporate Guarantee given. Accordingly, we are unable to determine the
consequential implications arising therefrom in the unaudited consolidated financial results.

5. We draw attention to Note 11 to the Statement which sets out the fact that, Vidarbha

Industries Power Limited (VIPL), wholly owned subsidiary company of Reliance Power Limited
(RPower) an associate of the Parent Company, has incurred losses during the quarter and half
year ended September 30, 2023 as well as during the previous years, its current liabilities
exceeds current assets, Power Purchase Agreement with Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited
stands terminated w.e.f. December 16, 2019, its plant remaining un-operational since January
15, 2019 and certain lenders has filed an application under the provision of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code and Debt Recovery Tribunal. These events and conditions indicate material
uncertainty exists that may cast a significant doubt on the ability of VIPL to continue as a going
concern. However the accounts of VIPL have been prepared on a going concern for the factors
stated in the aforesaid note. The auditors of RPower are unable to obtain sufficient and
appropriate audit evidence regarding management'’s use of the going concern assumption in the
preparation of consolidated financial results, in view of the events and conditions more
explained in the Note 11 of the Statement does not adequately support the use of going concern
assumption in preparation of the unaudited financial results of VIPL. This has been referred by
RPower auditors in their review report as a qualification.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This
Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial
information consist of making inquiries, primarily of the personnel responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under Regulation
33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as
amended to the extent applicable.

The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

A. Subsidiaries (Including step-down subsidiaries)

Sr. No. Name of the Company
1. Reliance Power Transmission Limited
- 3 Reliance Airport Developers Limited
3. BSES Kerala Power Limited
-'-,:',.-'}' == 4. Mumbai Metro One Private Limited
FRE—=2 N 5. Reliance Energy Trading Limited
M{ﬁ 6. DS Toll Road Limited
J’(m';.' BAL =]l 7. NK Toll Road Limited
AN /S
\ f@}?ﬁtﬁ,‘ﬁ:ﬁ@‘;‘ A

Continuation sheel...



|
CHATURVEDI 1 SHAH .»

Chartered Accountants

E
=
Sr. No. Name of the Company
8. KM Toll Road Private Limited
9. PS Toll Road Private Limited

10. HK Toll Road Private Limited

11. GF Toll Road Private Limited

12, CBD Tower Private Limited
13, Reliance Energy Limited

14. Reliance Defence Limited

15. Reliance Defence Systems Private Limited

16. Reliance Cruise and Terminals Limited

17. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited

18. BSES Yamuna Power Limited

19. Mumbai Metro Transport Private Limited

20. JR Toll Road Private Limited

Il Delhi Airport Metro Express Private Limited

22. SU Toll Road Private Limited

23. TD Toll Road Private Limited

24, TK Toll Road Private Limited

25. MNorth Karanpura Transmission Company Limited

26. | Talcher Il Transmission Company Limited

27. Latur Airport Limited

28. Baramati Airport Limited

29, Nanded Airport Limited

30. Yavatmal Airport Limited

31. Osmanabad Airport Limited

32. Reliance Defence and Aerospace Private Limited

33. Reliance Defence Tech nulugies Private Limited

34. Reliance SED Limited

35. Reliance Propulsion Systems Limited

36. Reliance Defence System and Tech Limited

a7. Reliance Defence Infrastructure Limited

38. Reliance Helicopters Limited

39. Reliance Land Systems Limited

40. Reliance Naval Systems Limited

41, Reliance Unmanned Systems Limited

42, Reliance Aerostructure Limited

43, Reliance Aero Systems Private Limited

44. | Dassault Reliance Aerospace Limited

45. | Jai Armaments Limited (Formerly known as Reliance Armaments Limited)

46. | Jai Ammunition Limited (Formerly Known as Reliance Ammunition Limited)

a7. Relianca Velocity Limited

48, Thales Reliance Defence Systems Limited

49, Tamil Nadu Industries Captive Power Company Limited

50. Reliance Global Limited

51. Neom Smart Technology Private Limited ( w.e.f April 18,2022 )

Confinuation sheet...




=
CHATURVEDI FASHAH v

Chartered Accountants

2
i
A. Associates
5r. No. Name of the Company
1. Reliance Power Limited
2. Metro One Operations Private Limited
3. Reliance Geo Thermal Power Private Limited
4, RPL Photon Private Limited
5. RPL Sun Technique Private Limited
6. RPL Sun Power Private Limited
7. Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited

B. Joint Venture

Sr. No. Name of the Company
1: Utility Powertech Limited

Based on the review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 6 above and
based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 14
below, because of the substantive nature and significance of the matter described in paragraph
4 and 5 above, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide
our basis of our conclusion as to whether the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting
Standards (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed
the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, including the manner
in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

We draw attention to Note 2, 3, 5 and 12 to the Statement in respect of:

a. Delhi Airport Metro Express Private Limited (DAMEPL) which has significant accumulated
losses and The Hon’ble Supreme Court has concluded the hearing and upheld the order in
relation to an arbitration award in favour of DAMEPL. The unaudited financial results of
DAMEPL have been prepared on a Going Concern basis for the reasons stated in Note 2.

b. GF Toll Road Private Limited (GFTR), due to the inability of GFTR to repay the overdue
amount of instalments, the lenders have classified GFTR as a Non-Performing Asset (NPA).
The events and conditions along with the other matters as set forth in Note 3(b) to the
statement, indicate that an uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on GFTR ability
to continue as a going concern. However, the unaudited financial results of GFTR have been
prepared on a Going Concern basis for the reasons stated in the said Note.

c. TK Toll Road Private Limited (TKTR), which indicates that TKTR has continuously incurred
losses and as on date the current liabilities exceed the current assets. These conditions along
with other matters set forth in Note 3(c) to the statement, indicate that an uncertainty exists
that may cast significant doubt on TKTR's ability to continue as a going concern. However,
the unaudited financial results of TKTR have been prepared on a Going Concern basis for the
reasons stated in the said Note. P T

\ \;\t e F:fjj[ Continuation sheet...



a
CHATURVEDI 2 SHAH u»

Chartered Accountants
| |

d. TD Toll Road Private Limited (TDTR), which indicates that TDTR has continuously incurred
losses and as on date the current liabilities exceed the current assets. These conditions along
with other matters set forth in Note 3(d) to the statement, indicate that an uncertainty
exists that may cast significant doubt on TDTR's ability to continue as a going concern.

However, the unaudited financial results of TDTR have been prepared on a Going Concern
basis for the reasons stated in the said Note.

e. HK Toll Road Private Limited (HKTR), which indicates that HKTR has continuously incurred
losses and as on date the current liabilities exceed the current assets. These conditions along
with other matters set forth in Note 3(e) to the statement, indicate that an uncertainty
exists that may cast significant doubt on TKTR’s ability to continue as a going concern.

However, the unaudited financial results of HKTR have been prepared on a Going Concern
basis for the reasons stated in the said Note.

f. IR Toll Road Private Limited (JRTR), which indicates that JRTR has invoked Arbitration against
NHAI on March 11, 2023, for resolution of disputes relating to termination of concession
agreement and other legitimate claims under concession agreement. These conditions along
with other matters set forth in Note 5 to the statement, indicate that an uncertainty exists
that may cast significant doubt on JRTR's ability to continue as a going concern. However,
the unaudited financial results of JRTR have been prepared on a Going Concern basis for the
reasons stated in the said Note.

g. KM Toll Road Private Limited (KMTR), has terminated the Concession Agreement with
National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) for Kandla Mundra Road Project (Project) on
May 7, 2019, and accordingly the business operations of the Company post termination date
has ceased to continue. These conditions along with the other matters set forth in Note 12
indicate that an uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on KMTR's ability to
continue as a going concern. However, the unaudited financial results of KMTR have been
prepared on a Going Concern basis for the reasons stated in the said Note.

h. Additionally the auditors of certain subsidiaries and associates have highlighted
uncertainties related to going concern/emphasis of matter paragraph in their respective
review reports,

The Parent Company has outstanding obligations to its lenders and is also an guarantor for its
subsidiaries and associate, as stated in paragraphs a to h above in respect of the subsidiaries and
associate of the Parent Company, the consequential impact of these events or conditions, along
with other matters as set forth in Note 3(f) to the Statement, indicate that a uncertainty exists
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

10. We draw attention to Note 10 to the Statement, which states the financial guarantee obligation
of Rs 218.39 crore on account of invocation of guarantees issued by the Parent Company on
behalf of subsidiary, Rs 646.29 crore on account of settlement of guarantees issued by the
Parent Company on behalf of other bodies corporate and income of Rs 509.80 Crore on account

Continuation sheét...




|
CHATURVEDI [ SHAH u

Chartered Accountants

I

=
11. We draw attention to Note 7 to the statement with regard to Delhi Electricity Regulatory
Commission (DERC) Tariff Order received by BSES Rajdhani Power Limited (BRPL) and BSES
Yamuna Power Limited (BYPL) (Delhi Discoms), subsidiaries of the Parent Company, wherein
Delhi Discoms has preferred appeals before Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity ("APTEL")
against disallowances by Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (“DERC") in various tariff
orders. As stated in note and on the basis of legal opinion, the Delhi Discoms has, in accordance
with Ind AS 114 (and it's predecessor AS) treated such amount as they ought to be treated as in
terms of accepted regulatory frame work in the carrying value of Regulatory Deferral Account

Balance as at September 30, 2023. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect
of this matter.

12. We draw attention to Note 8 to the Statement with regards to outstanding balances payable to
Delhi State utilities and timely recovery of accumulated regulatory deferral account balance by
Delhi Discoms in respect of which the matter is pending before Hon'ble Supreme Court. Our
conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

13. We draw attention to Note 9 to the Statement with regard to contingent liability in respect to
Late Payment Surcharge (LPSC). Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of
this matter. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

14. (i) We did not review the financial information of 46 subsidiaries included in the unaudited
consolidated financial results, whose financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 47,323
Crore as on September 30, 2023, total revenue of Rs. 6,504 Crore and Rs. 12,534 Crore, net
profit/{loss) after tax of Rs. 128 Crore and Rs. 288 Crore and total comprehensive
income/(loss) of Rs. 127 Crore and Rs. 288 Crore for the quarter and half year ended
September 30, 2023 respectively and net cash flows of Rs. 560 Crore for the half year
ended September 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results.
The unaudited consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net
profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (58) Crore and Rs. (131) Crore and total comprehensive
income/(loss) of Rs. (59) Crore and Rs. (130) Crore for the quarter and half year ended
September 30, 2023 as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, in
respect of 5 associates and 1 Joint Venture, whose financial information has not been
reviewed by us. These financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose
reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the
Statement, in so far it relates to amounts and disclosures included in respect of these
subsidiaries and associates, is solely based on the reports of the other auditors and the
procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 6 above. Our Conclusion on the
Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

Continuation shest...



||
CHATURVEDI {24 SHAH .+

Chartered Accountants
]
2]

(i) The unaudited consolidated financial results includes financial information of 5 subsidiaries
which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose financial information reflect total
assets of Rs. 2,917 Crore as on September 30, 2023, total revenue of Rs. 128 Crore and Rs.
256 Crore, net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (92) Crore and Rs. (187) Crore and total
comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (92) Crore and Rs. (187) Crore for the guarter and half
year ended September 30, 2023 respectively and net cash outflows of Rs. 14 Crore for the
half year ended September 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial
results. The unaudited consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net
profit/{loss) after tax of Rs. NIL and Rs. 0.20 lakhs and total comprehensive income/(loss) of
Rs. MIL and Rs. 0.30 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023
respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, in respect of 2
associates whose financial information has not been reviewed by their auditors. These
unaudited financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our
conclusion on the Statement in so far it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in
respect of these subsidiaries and associates is based solely on such unaudited financial
information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us
by the management, these unaudited financial information are not material to the Group.
Our Conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration.No:101720W/W100355
Mk~
W | '.:'l-n.:--'..' .

Amit Chaturvedi S
Partner l,!". '_;:I J "I,LE:Z}II
Membership No: 103141 I3 ( MURMBA #'17! -

WL, X -'-f,?;"
UDIN: 23103141BGXRCK4822 4

o e

Date: Movember 08, 2023
Place: Mumbai

Gontinuation sheet...



Reliance Infrastructure Limited

Ragisternd Office: Reflance Centre, Ground Floer, 18 Walchand Hirachand Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbal 400 001
Tek +81 22 43031000 Fax +81 22 43034662 Email: rinfra.investon@rellanceada.com
website: www.rinfra.com  CIN L75100MH1828PLCO01530
Statemaent of Unaudited Consolldated Financial Results for the Quartar and Half Year Endod Saptoembar 30, 2023

Qirartar Erded Half Year Endeod Yoar Ended l
N, [Particulars [ 30-Sep-33 | 30-Jund3 | 30-Sep22 | 30SepZ | J0Bep22 | IiMardd
Unauditsd L_mma Unaudited | Unaudiled | Unaudited | Audited
1 [Inceme from Operabions 719681 | G00460 | 6,220.98 1270141 1240734 2064643
2 |Other incormo (net) 23648 BT 162,04 T A 36042 514,71
Total income | Tarade| E@asaa] wd4lia2 1301881 13, 760.78 21.151.14
3 |Expensas
(a) Cost of Powar Purchased 474034 425042 4,160.58 8.900.78 873274 14,217.08
{b} Cost of Malorials Consurned 10.55 2031 7.3 30,88 1370 5308
{c} Construction Maserial Consumad and Sub-Gantracing Charges 176.73 85,58 22385 262,30 458.40 831.60
{d} Empioysa Banefit Exponsos 290,16 26694 20032 666.08 BATE2 1,082 25
{8} Finance Costs 810.00 §70.T3 567.00 1,180.73 1,083.68 2,383 46
{fy Late Peymant Surchargo 408.03 368.25 308.25 a08.26 TT5.44 1,682 .64
{g) Depraclation | Amertizatlon and Impalrment Expansas a7 37080 36504 TETIT 1522 144850
{h} OMher Expenses 45809 40020 |  3BEET Jo2.901  1,658.46 |
Total Expenses | 70088 ] 637340 | 639509 13.473.08 13.909.59 |  23.268.00
4 |Profit / (Loss) before Rale Regulated Activilles, Exceplional Hems 27383 (721 08) 18.33 (454.25) (348.7) (2,407.78)
and Tax (142
5 Rnulhllryﬁ hﬁ-.ﬂﬁmﬂ-: {nol of deferred tax) 38133 30.78] 105,05 505.13 203477
G |Profil / {Loss) bofors Excepllonal lhems and Tax (445) (118.30) [140.00) 47.00 {258.30) 15638 {Ta.01)
7 |Exceptional Income/ {Expenses) (net) (FRefer Note 10) - {354.88) - (354,88 - BE
8 |Profit{ [Loss) botore tax (8+7) {118 30} (494,88} 4708 (813,18 156.38 (2 ABEET)
9 |Tax Exponses
{a) Curront Tax 038 283 0.0 a2 541 818
() Deferred Tax (nel) 502 {2.88) (2.83) 215 (458} B.75
(o) Taxabicn for Earlier Yenrs (nefl) o - 0.0 0.01 0. (5,57}
Total Tax Expanses 543 {n.es)| (2.73) 538 084 7a71
10 (Prodit ! {Loss) before Share in assoclates and Joint venture (B-9) {123.73) (494.83) £0.62 (816.56) 155,54 (24T3.04)
11 |Sharo of nat Profit / [Loss) of azsocistes and jolnt venture (58,35} {7247} [T4.48) {130.82) {108.7E} {.01)
12 |Non Controling Interast 111.08 105.56 137.49 217.54 29510 657,13
13 (Mot Profit | (Loss) for the pariad / year (10411.12) |m,m[ {162.15 [248.41) {3,221.18)
14 |Other Comprehensive incomes (OC)
a |Berrs that will not ba reclassiod 1o Proft and Loss
Femsasuremant of net defined bonefti plans ; Gains / (Loss) 158 158 {0.57) 318 (1.58) {083}
Het movemont in Regunlory Deformal Acoount balances retaled to OCI [1.48) {144 0.68 (2.89) 253 (5.85)
Income knx relating ko the above 047) (0.07) = 10,14} (0.08) {020
b |larng that wil ba raclaselfisd 1o Profit and Lons
Foroign Curmancy translation [oss [0.82) 1.18 10.52) 0,56 [4.87)
Other Comprohansive Income, nat of taotes {0.58) 1.25 041) __oes (1.73) {11.88)
15 |Total Comprehensive IncomadiLoss) for the poriadiyear {18284} {566.05) {25.07) [T48.69} 4585  [2.575.70))
16 |Profit/ (Loss) attributable to :
{a] Owners of ihe Parent (672.86) {162.15) {068 .92} (248.41) (3.221.18)
(b} Non Condroliing Intarest 111.98 1046.58 13748 217641 2 39519 B57,
(749.38) 46.78
17 |Othor Cemprahonsive IncomaiLoss) attributable to 3
(8) Crwmors of tha Parant (049) 1.31 (D45} 082 11.86) (11.32)
() Mon Controlfing Intorest {07y i tLﬁ.II 013 (0.33)
125 i 141.65)]
18 |Totsd Comprefensive IncomefLoss) attributable to |
{a) Cwriars of The Parent {204.55) (671.58) (182.61) (960.10) (250.27)| (3,232.50)
fb) Hon Gontrolling Inlerest 11401 105 50 137.54 T4 M52 558,80 |
(18264} 45,05 ]
48 | Paid up equily Share Gaplial {Fece Valus of Rs 10/ each) 351 .83
20 |Othar Equity B,941.82
21 |Earnings Per Exjuity Share (in Re.} (face value of Re. 10 oach)
{net annunlised for the quarterhalf year snded)
{a) - Basic & Diuted {(821) (1813 {B.A7) (27.00) {8.45) [112.98))
(b} - Basic & Dikfod (before reguialory aciivifes) 1M {35.82) {1‘.34]' {32.47) (2B.85) (1B4.34)/
{c} - Baslc & Dikulad {bafors Excaplional loms) {8.21) (5.04) {8.17) {17 {9.45) [28.08),

—mmpe s




Relfance Infrastruciure Limited
Consolidated Bulance Sheat na at Septomber 30, 2023

{Rs In

Az al As at
Particulars September 30, |  March 34,
froire 2023
{Unaudited) {Ausditod)
ASSETS
HNon-Current Assets
Propadty, planl and equipmant B,TE0.06 6,047 .64
Capital work-in-progress 1,072.91 gi0.62
Goodwill on Consolldation THTE 78,75
Cikar intengftde assols 10,262,652 10,631.20
Intangibla assels undur development 180,12 104,28
Finarclal assaty
Invostments 3.195.68 3,804 44
Trade recalvables 5837 40,78
Loans 0.03 0.05
Orher finarcial assets 275.38 30,70
Daferred tax assets (nel) 7821 B3.68
Advance Tax Assels (nef) 44,83 53.07
Cilhar non curent assels B81.36 8284
Total Non-Current Asssts 24,081.20 25,146,324
Current Asgots
Irvartiory 28,31 BO52
Financlal assots
Imvestmants 1,180.70 53342
Trado recelables 309778 255509
Caesh and cash equivalents 1.346.87 B55.T1
Bark Balance other than Cash and cash equivalants 548,45 52074
Loans 4,600.94 451148
(rher financlal asests 201574 1.913.88
Other current assats 571.06 B86.26
lTﬂll Current Assels 14,258 81 11,061.95
Assets classifiod as held for sale 12811 1,266.53
Reguiatory defarral sccoumt dabit balances and relided dafermad tax 22 B22.30 203924
beiances
Total Assals B2 4302 50,503.06
Equity
Share capital 386,17 351,53
Other agquity 820587 854162
Equity sttributable to the owners of the Company 9,602.04 0,203.65
Non Controlling Interest 4,888.13 465066
Total Exuity 14,470.17 13963,
Hon-Current Liabilitles
Financlal LisbiBties
Bomowings 2.917.02 4,434 80
Leasa Lliabdltes 4348 B
Trade payables
Tolal outstanding dues 1o Micro and Sminll Enlerprises - -
. Totsl cutstanding dues lo Olhers 2572 18.72
Cher financlal Babilties 281747 2,760,78
Provisions 508,00 564,16
Dofemed tax [labiiles sz 388,24
Othar non-cumont abiities 245250 325587
iotal Non-Current Lisbilities 11& 1,47T.67
IT Curmant Liakiiities &
Financlal Lizbilitles
Bomowings 8,851.23 T0H2.75
Lezse Lisbiles B.7T4 817
Trada payables
Total outstanding duas 1o Micro and Smiall Enterprisas 54,51 111.85
Total cutslanding dues to Othens 18,008.78 17422 58
Other financial Babiltles B8.3ET.82 5,950.85
Ot curment Bablities 3,048 80 2,843,489
Provisions 328,80 rT.a8
Curront (e fiabifties (not) BD4, 31 £05 00
Total Current Liabiithes - 35,261.00 3413215
Liabiftles redating to essets hold for sake 1.456.08 143003
Total Equity and Liabllities w [ &

S A




Rellance Infrastructure Limited
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Half Year Ended Saptember 30, 2023

(Rs in Crors)
Perod ended Perlod snded
Partleutars Septomber 30, Soptembor 30,
2023 2022
{Unaudited) [Unaudited)
{A) Cash flow from Opaeraling Activities
Profil / (Loss) befors tax (B13.21) 158.38
Adjustments for;
Depreciation / Amortization and Impairmant Expenses TST.IT 71522
Interast Incomo (83.84) (69.2T)
Fair value gain an Financlal Instruments through FVTPL Amortised Cost (o1 3}! 1.63
Dividend Income - a
{Gain}/ Loss on eala / redemption of investments (nat) 47.02 {u.1z:p||
Finance Cost 1.180.73 1,083,858
Late Fayment Surcharge 806,28 77544
Provision for Doubtful Debis/Advances/Deposiis/Expacted Credit Loss 13.54 2555
Provision for Retirement of inventory and Property, Plant and Equipments = 25
Exceptional Rems 354,88 -
Exoess Provlsions Written Back (8.32)} (21.92)
Loss on Sale / Discarding of Assels 34,65 7.51
Amaortization of Consumer Coniribution (77.28) (36.28)
Bad Debts - =
Net forsign exchange (gain)ioss (24.50) (143.33)
Gain on sade of interast in Jolnt Operation . =
Cash Generaled from Operations bo‘ore working caplial changes 2,376.78 251766
Adjustments for;
{IncreasaifDecrease In Trade and Othar Receivablas {1,134.!3}1 {1,279.34)
Increasaf{decreass) in Inveniarias (93.14) {11.85)
Increasef{decrazas) in Trade and Othar Payablos B57.22 84276
Cash generated from operations Z,106.04 2,168,12
Taxes (pakd) net of refunds 2.33 0.20 |
Met cash generated from operating activities (A} 2,108.37 z,160.32
(B} Cash Flow frem Investing Activities
s of Ible azsals (includ azsels under
Purchasa/sals proceads of intang {i ng Intangitie devalopmant) (128,54) (146.00)
PurchaselAcquisition of PPE (241.33) (531.34)
Procesds From Disposal of PPE 44,08 0.83
Investment / (Redemptions) in fixed doposits 16.80 {23.44)
Sala [ redemption of Investments In Cthers (nel) 17877 (0.40)
Loan given (Mef) 358 441
Interast Incomo 52.39 {4.81)
IIIl'I cash (used in} / generated from investing activities (B) [T4.15) (701.35)
{C) Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Repayment of lorg term bomowings (416.42) (4568,61)
Short Term Bormowings (Net) (149.13) 1283
Payment of Interest and finance chargas (B0a.564) (420.27)
LPSC on Power Purchasa (47 14) -
Payment of Lease Liability (11.75) {13.28)
Dividends pald on equity shares Including tex (8.82) {7893
Net cash used in financing activities ( C) (1,5643.90) (BET.50)
Mat Increase/{docreasa) In cash and cash oguivalents - [A+B+C] 480,32 GAOAT
Cagh and cash equivalents at the beginning 865.38 88228
Cash and cash equivalents at the ond 1355.70 157276
a, Cash and cash equivalents at the end 1,346.87 1,562.13
b. Cash and cash equivalents et the end - Non Current Assets held for sals 8.83 10,62




Reliance Infrastructure Limited

Consclidated Segment Information for the Quarter and Half Year Ended Septmeber 30, 2023

{R= In Crora)
'. i Half Year Ended Year Ended
30-5ep-23 | 30-Sep-2Z | 31-Mar23
Unaudited Unaudited Audited
Segment Revenue
= Fower Businoss 11,860,17 11,679,38 20,3153
= Englnearing and Conslruclion Business 285,04 E25.AB B544
- Infrasructurs Business 726 701.64 1.450.23
Total 1Z,607.37 12,006.47 22,604.20
Leas: Intar Sogmant Ravanise 0.00 0.00 0.00
e b et spwx| woma] s
Segment Results
Profit | [Loss) befora Interest, Tax, Share In Associatas, Joint
Vanturs and Non Controliing Interest from aach segmeni:
- Power Buslness 1,526,789 167021 381520
= Engineering and Constuction Businsss -38 68 52,20 1727
« Infrastructure Business 13987 13353 31181
- Others 0.00 o.00| 000
Total 1,625.78 1,826.04 3,044.28
- Finanos Costs -1,180.73 -1,003.60( 2,383 48
= Lats Paymen! Surcharge -A06.28 TT5.44 1,582 B4
- Interest income 9383 59.27 148,81
- Excaplonal kem 384,88 0.00 2,392 66
- Oithar un-allocabls Insoma et of axpenditune an 140.20 -80.80
Profit | (Loas) bafore Tax 413,18 156,38 -2 4B5.6T
|Segrment Assets
Power Businass 3490341 3280271 3387145
Enginearing and Construciion Business 4,876.56 3,389,689 3487 .43
Infrastruciune Business 11,TBE.EB 12,548.156 11,887.36
Unaliocaied Assets §,526.85 13,503 48 10,401.80
o1,152.34 62,434,041 50,737 52
Man Current Assets held for sale 1,201,711 1,773.64 1.256,63
Total Assats £2,434.02 £4,207.65 40,533.08
Segment Liabililles
Power Business 22,014,168 21,447 40 20,704,563
Erginecring &nd Consiruclion Businass 3,581.13 342088 354357
Infrastructure Businass A T4 AT #,8067.60 485126
Unaliocsted Liabiibios 20,035.24 21,051.18 21,370,602
51,375.00 50,857.04 50,269.38
Liabiifies relating b assots had for sale 1,450 99 140250 1,430.03
Total Liabilitios 82,831.99 £2,050.83 54,609.41




Notes;

1. The Consolidated Financial Results of Reliance Infrastructure Limited (“the
Parent Company”), its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group), its
associates and its joint venture for the quarter and half year ended September
30, 2023 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards
(Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’)
read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015
and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016.

2. In the matter of arbitration dispute between Delhi Airport Metro Express
Private Limited (DAMEPL), a subsidiary of the Company and Delhi Metro
Rail Corporation Limited (DMRC), DAMEFL has thus far received a sum of
Rs 2,599.18 crore from DMRC, based on undertakings by DMRC before
Hon'ble Delhi High Court (DHC). The entire proceeds have been utilized to
repay DAMEPL's Lenders. The balance decretal sum to be recovered from
DMRC as on September 30, 2023 is Rs. 4,922 crore, In DAMEPL's execution
proceedings, Hon'ble DHC had impleaded the Union of India and
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (GNCTD) and had passed
an order in March 2023 directing as follows:

a) The Union of India and GNCTD to consider DMRC's requests for
sovereign guarantees/subordinate debt in two weeks. Upon receipt of the

same, DMRC was directed to deposit the entire awarded sums with
DAMEPL in one month.

by If DMRC's request was declined, Union of India was directed to repatriate
all funds received by it from DMRC within two weeks, so as to restore the
balance of DMRC accounts as on March 10, 2022. DMRC was thereafter
directed to make full payment to DAMEFL forthwith.

¢) In case of failure of the aforesaid options, DMRC's accounts would stand
automatically attached.

d) The Hon'ble DHC further observed that it would then consider
appropriate directions against the Union of India and GNCTD to satisfy
the award, consequent to lifting of the corporate veil of DMRC.

The order of March 2023 (as amended upon hearing DMRC's Review Petition)
has been challenged by Union of India and GNCTD (on the issue of lifting of
corporate veil), and DAMEPL (on the issue of exempting DMRC's O&M and
salary expenses from attachment) before Hon'ble Supreme Court which is
likely to hear the same after disposing of DMRC's Curative Petition, for which
the date of listing is yet to be decided. In view of the above, DAMEPL has
continued to prepare its financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.




3.

b)

In case of certain subsidiaries and associates, which have continued to
prepare its financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis and related disclosures
have been made in their separate financial results for the quarter and half year
ended September 30, 2023. The details thereof together with the reasons for
preparation of the respective financial results on ‘Going Concern’ basis are
summarised below :

Mumbai Metro One Private Limited (MMOPL), a subsidiary of the Parent
Company, its net worth has been eroded, its current liabilities have exceeded
its current assets and it has an overdue obligation payable to its lenders.
MMOPL is taking a number of steps to improve its overall commercial
viability which will result in improvement in its cash flows and will enable it
to meet its financial obligations. MMOPL has shown year-on-year growth in
passenger traffic and its revenue has been sufficient to recover its operating
costs. Further, its EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and
Amortization) is positive and is expected to increase with growing ridership
over its remaining long concession period of approximately 20 years. Two of
its lenders, invoked the insolvency process against it under the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC), before Hon'ble National Company Law
Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai Bench. MMOPL is seeking legal advice and take all
appropriate steps to protect its interest in the aforesaid matter.

Further MMOPL had filed various claims against Mumbai Metropolitan
Region Development Authority (MMRDA) on account of damages incurred
due to delays by MMRDA in handing over of unencumbered Right of Way
and land, and additional cost incurred due to various changes in design to
accommodate project encumbrances. The amount of claims filed against
MMRDA aggregate Rs 1,766.25 crore. MMRDA did not accept the said claims
filed by the MMOPL and hence MMOPL had initiated arbitration proceedings
as per the provisions of the Concession Agreement. The arguments before the
Arbitration Tribunal have been completed and the Award is reserved.
MMOPL expects favourable Arbitration Award and the Award will include
interest accrued up to the date of award.

The Parent Company will endeavour to provide necessary support to enable
MMOPL to operate as a going concern. Notwithstanding the dependence on
above said uncertain timelines and events, MMOPL continues to prepare its
financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.

GF Toll Road Private Limited (GFTR), a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Parent Company, has proposed a Resolution Plan (RP) to its Consortium
Lenders which is under discussion and evaluation. In the interim, GFTR has
succeeded in arbitration against Haryana Public Works Department (HPWD),
leading to a favourable arbitral award dated October 17, 2022 of Rs. 149.56
crore (principal amount) and pre-award and post-award interest, which will
further improve its financial position.




The award was later corrected on January 20, 2023 upon GFTR's application
u/s 33 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (A&C Act) for correction
of computation, clerical error and for additional award in relation to revision
of toll fee rates to be effected from August 19, 2017. HPWD has also filed
petition for setting aside/objection to the execution of award. Both the
matters are pending before the Commercial Court, Chandigarh for hearing on
November 28, 2023.

As on September 30, 2023 the amount recoverable under award including
interest stands at Rs. 456.23 crore. In view of the above, GFTR continues to
prepare its financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.

The current liabilities of TK Toll Road Private Limited (TKTR), a wholly
owned subsidiary of the Parent Company, exceed its current assets. TKTR is
taking various steps which will result in improvement in its cash flows and
will enable it to meet its financial obligations. The revenue of TKTR has been
sufficient to recover its operating costs. Further, its EBITDA (Earnings before
Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization) is positive and is expected to
increase with growing traffic over its remaining long concession period
extending upto financial year 2038. The current debt servicing issues are on
account of mismatch in cash flows vis-a-vis debt servicing requirements.

During the previous year, TKTR had succeeded in arbitration against NHAI
leading to a favourable arbitral award of Rs. 588.31 crore (principal amount)
and pre-award and post-award interest, which will further improve the
financial position. Proceedings have been initiated by NHAI under section 34
of the Arbitration Act to challenge the Award. TKTR has also filed a petition
for execution of the Award. Both matters are pending before Hon'ble DHC.
As on September 30, 2023 the total Awarded Amount is Rs 1,254.45 crore
including interest amount.

Hon'ble DHC vide order dated August 09, 2023 directed NHAI to deposit
50% of award amount along with interest within four weeks and the balance
50% in four week thereafter and the same will be withdrawn by TKTR against
Bank Guarantee (BG). NHAI approached the Supreme Court against the
aforesaid order, and the Supreme Court modified the order on September 27,
2023 to direct deposit of 25% of the awarded amounts by NHAI and
submission of a BG for the remaining 75% before the DHC, The amount
withdrawn by TKTR against a BG would be utilised to repay its borrowings.

Notwithstanding the dependence on above said uncertain events, TKTR
continues to prepare its financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.




d) The Current Liabilities of TD Toll Road Private Limited (TDTR), a wholly
owned subsidiary of the Parent Company, exceed its current assets. TDTR -
had been taking various steps which will result in improvement in its cash
flows and enable it to meet its financial obligations. The revenue of TDTR has
been sufficient to recover its operating costs. Further, its EBITDA (Earnings
before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization) is positive and is
expected to increase with growing traffic over its remaining long concession
period extending upto financial year 2038. The current debt servicing issues

are on account of mismatch in cash flows vis-a-vis its debt servicing
requirements.

Further, TDTR has succeeded in arbitration against NHAI and is in receipt of
two arbitral awards, both pronounced in the financial year 2018, aggregating
to a sum of around Rs. 254.80 crore including post award interest till
September 30, 2023. The interest at the rate of around 12% per annum will
continue to accrue till the final realisation of the award amount thereby
strengthen its financial position.

However, one of its lenders, invoked the insolvency process against it under
the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC), before Hon'ble National
Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai Bench, for non-payment of interest
and instalments payable under the Rupee Term Loan Agreement. The said
petition was admitted on November 25, 2019. In response to the bids invited
by the Resolution Professional (RP) appointed by the Committee of Creditors
(CoC), along with bids from prospective applicants, the Parent Company also
submitted an offer for debt resolution under Section 12A of IBC.

According to the Parent Company’s understanding, despite its proposal being
better, the CoC has accepted the bid of one of the resolution applicants and
has submitted the same to NCLT for its approval. Hence, the Parent Company
has filed an application before NCLT seeking directions to the CoC to
consider its offer.

Being aggrieved by the NCLAT order dated May 22, 2020, a director
nominated by the Parent Company had filed a Civil Appeal before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court to set aside the order dated May 22, 2020 of Hon'ble
NCLAT. Hon'ble Supreme Court by its order dated January 3, 2022 granted a
stay against the NCLT proceedinggs. The Parent Company filed an A before
Supreme Court for intervention in the Civil Appeal and also filed another 1A
for directions inter alia, for approval of its revised offer (revised OTS). The
said [As were listed on May 09, 2023 and the CoC stated that it was
considering the revised OTS proposal. The matter is now posted on
November 10, 2023 as some of the lenders were yet to formally conclude the
approval process for the OTS proposal. Notwithstanding the dependence on
above said uncertain events, TDTR continues to prepare its financial results
on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.




e) HK Toll Road Private Limited (HKTR), a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Parent Company, has negative net worth as on September 30, 2023, HKTR has
shown year-on-year growth in traffic and its revenue is sufficient to recover
its operating costs. Further, its EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax,
Depreciation and Amortization) is positive and is expected to increase with
growing traffic over its remaining long concession period. On May 12, 2023,
NHALI issued a notice of intention to terminate (IOT Notice) the Concession
Agreement (CA). On May 27, 2023 the response has been submitted by HKTR
against IOT Notice. HKTR is also under discussion with its Consortium
Lenders to align its debt repayment with its projected cash flows so as to
reduce likely cash flow mismatches. HKTR has invoked arbitration against
NHAI on August 08, 2023 on the issue of alleged breaches of maintenance
obligations and alleged non-payment of deferred premium. Arbitral Tribunal
is yet to be constituted, In view of the same, HKTR continues to prepare its
financial statements on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.

Notwithstanding the dependence on these uncertain events (timing
perspective) including achievement of debt resolution and restructuring of
loans, time bound monetisation of assets as well as favourable and timely
outcome of various arbitral awards and claims and receipt of proceeds from
various regulatory assets, the Group is confident that such cash flows along
with DAMEPL arbitral award would enable it to service its debt, realise its
assets and discharge its liabilities, including devolvement of any
guarantees/support to certain entities including the subsidiaries and
associates in the normal course of its business. The Parent Company has
repaid substantial debt in the earlier financial years as well as certain debt
repayment in the current period and is confident of meeting its balance
obligations. Accordingly, the consolidated financial results of the Group have
been prepared on a “Going Concern” basis.

. In case of PS Toll Road Private Limited (PSTR), a wholly owned subsidiary of
the Parent Company, NHAI issued Suspension notice on May 25, 2023
suspending the right of the Concessionaire to collect User Fee. PSTR filed a
application u/s 17 of A&C Act before the Arbitral Tribunal challenging the
impugned Suspension Notice. The Tribunal granted a conditional stay in
favour of PSTR, against the suspension notice. One of the conditions being
payment of Rs. 50 crore to NHAI by June 10, 2023, PSTR appealed against the
said stay order before the Delhi High Court which granted an interim stay
against the said condition. Later, the Delhi High Court disposed of the appeal
with interim protection in favour of PSTR continuing till the disposal of
PSTR's section 17 application by the Tribunal.

Further, PSTR"s statement of claims in the Arbitral Proceedings was filed on
May 15, 2023 for Rs. 2581.80 crore plus further interest. The pleadings in the
arbitration are yet to conclude. Meanwhile, PSTR's Section 17 application




challenging the suspension notice dated May 25, 2023 is being heard on
November 18, 2023,

. JR Toll Road Private Limited (JRTR), a wholly owned subsidiary, has been
awarded the Concession on Build, Operate, and Transfer (BOT) basis, Jaipur
Reengus section of National Highway No. 11 in the state of Rajasthan. During
the financial year 2022-23, NHAI has terminated the Concession Agreement
w.ef December 15, 2022 alleging defaults related to certain contractual
obligations, In December 2022, JRTR filed a petition u/s 9 of the Arbitration
and Conciliation Act, 1996 against NHAI in Hon'ble Delhi High Court (DHC)
for interim protection on account of the wrongful termination, which was
dismissed by DHC vide order dated May 19, 2023. However, JRTR has
invoked arbitration against NHAI on March 11, 2023, for resolution of
disputes relating to termination of Concession Agreement (CA) and other
legitimate claims under CA. Presently, arbitration proceedings are in
progress. JRTR has submitted a claim of Rs. 864 crore which will adequately
cover the entire investment The next date of hearing is scheduled on
December 2, 2023 for settling the issues.

Notwithstanding the dependence on above said uncertain events, JRTR
continues to prepare its financial results on a ‘Going Concern’ basis.

. The Parent Company on August 5, 2023, has settled all its obligation towards
guarantees of Rs 4,456.29 crore for an amount of Rs 891.26 crore, by issuance
and allotment of 4,43,41,194 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, at a premium of Rs.
191 per share on September 5, 2023, to Reliance Commercial Finance Limited
on preferential basis in terms of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2018.

. Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (DERC) while truing up revenue
gap upto March 31, 2020 vide its various Tariff Orders from September 29,
2015 to September 30, 2021 has made certain disallowances, for two
subsidiaries of the Parent Company, namely, BSES Rajdhani Power Limited
(BRPL) and BSES Yamuna Power Limited (BYPL) (collectively referred to as
“Delhi Discoms”). Delhi Discoms have filed appeals against these Orders
before Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (APTEL). Based on legal
opinion the impacts of such disallowances, which are subject matter of
appeal, have not been considered in the computation of regulatory assets for
the respective years. This matter has been referred to by Delhi Discoms
auditors in their review report as an Emphasis of Matter.

. On February 01, 2014, Delhi Discoms had received notice from power utilities
for Regulation (Suspension) of Power Supply due to delays in power
purchase payments. The Delhi Discoms filed Writ Petitions in the Hon'ble SC
praying for keeping the repulation notice in abeyance, giving suitable
direction to DERC to provide cost reflective tariff, and to provide appropriate




mechanism for adjusting the dues owed by the Delhi Discoms to power
suppliers from the amounts due and owed to the Delhi Discoms. The Delhi
Discoms had also submitted that DERC has not implemented the judgements
of APTEL in favour of the Company as DERC has preferred an appeal against
the APTEL orders. In the Interim Order dated March 26, 2014 & May 06, 2014,
Hon'ble SC directed the Delhi Discoms to pay their current dues.

On May 12, 2016, Hon'ble SC by an Order passed in the Contempt Petitions
filed by Delhi Power Utilities directed the Delhi Discoms to pay 70% of the
current dues to them till further orders. New Contempt Petitions have been
filed by Delhi Power Utilities in November 2016 alleging non-compliance of
Hon'ble SC Orders regarding payment of current dues. Hon'ble 5C on the
request of the Delhi Discoms directed that, all connected matters be tagged
with the Writ Petition and Contempt petitions.

Hon'ble SC by Order dated December 01, 2021 dismissed the Tariff Appeals
and directed DERC to comply with the directions contained in the APTEL
judgements and to submit a compliance report. Further, the SC Order dated
December 01, 2021 has been re-affirmed by Hon'ble SC Order dated
December 15, 2022 (uploaded on January 03, 2023). DERC has yet not
complied with the Hon'ble SC Orders and therefore the Company has filed
contempt petitions against DERC for non-compliance of Hon'ble SC Orders.
Order in one of the Tariff Appeals was passed by Hon'ble SC on October 18,
2022 in favour of the Delhi Discoms. Delhi Discoms have also filed Interim
Applications (IA) in the Writ Petition on September 26, 2022 pursuant to
several communications from Government of National Capital Territory of
Delhi (GoNCTD) and Delhi Utilities inter-alia threatening regulation of
supply in case dues are not paid. Hon'ble SC by Order dated September 28,
2022 directed the parties to maintain status quo until further orders and
directed the IA along with other connected matters to be listed after eight
weeks. Batch matters, including the Writ Petition, were listed before Hon'ble
SC on April 26, 2023 and next date of hearing is awaited. On July 19, 2023 the
Delhi Discoms filed interlocutory application before Hon'ble SC for early
hearing of the Writ Petition along with IA and the batch matters, The matter
was mentioned by Delhi Utilities on September 22, 2023. The Court has
directed the matters to be listed in November 2023. This matter has been
referred to by Delhi Discoms auditors in their review report as an Emphasis
of Matter.

. Due to financial constraints not attributable to and beyond the reasonable
control of Delhi Discoms, which have arisen primarily due to under-recovery
of actual expenses incurred by the Delhi Discoms through the tariff approved
by DERC, Delhi Discoms could not service their dues towards various Power
Generators/ Transmission Companies (Power Utilities) within the timelines
provided under the applicable Regulations of Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (CERC) or DERC/terms of Power Purchase Agreements
(PPA)/Bulk Power Transmission Agreements (BFTA).




10,

n.

On account of such delay in payments, these Power Utilities may be entitled
to raise a claim of Late Payment Surcharge (LPSC) on Delhi Discoms under
applicable Regulations of CERC/DERC, and/or provisions of PPA/BPTA,
Ministry of Power (MoP) advisory and/or MoP Rules (including Electricity
(Late Payment Surcharge and related matters) Rules, 2022). Delhi Discoms
have recognised LPSC as per the applicable Regulations of CERC/DERC as
the case may be, terms of PPAs/BPTAs,/other applicable laws, Electricity
(Late Payment Surcharge and Related Matters) Rules, 2022 (though not
strictly applicable due to subject dues not being covered by the definition of
‘outstanding dues’ in the Rules)/Orders/Advisory issued by MoP from time
to time, the orders/judgements of Hon'ble SC and the pending petitions in
relation thereto before various fora and reconciliation/agreed terms with
Power Utilities, as the case may be.

However, computation of LPSC involves a number of interpretational issues
and propositions due to which there is difference of Rs. 9,452,10 crore, as on
September 30, 2023, in the amount of LPSC recognized by Delhi Discoms in
their books of account versus LPSC that is being claimed by some of the
Generators/ Transmission Companies. Delhi Discoms have recognized the
LPSC liability on a prudent and conservative basis by evaluating all
background facts as stated above and on the basis of accounting principle that
the fair value of the financial liability should be estimated at the amount
probable (i.e. more likely than not) to settle the same. The exact obligation
arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events, not
wholly within the control of the Delhi Discoms.This matter has been referred
by Delhi Discoms auditors in their review report as an Emphasis of Matter.

Exceptional Items for the half year ended Septermber 30, 2023 includes
provision for financial guarantee obligation of Rs 218,39 crore on account of
invocation of guarantees issued by the Parent Company on behalf of
subsidiary, Rs 646.29 crore on account of settlement of guarantees issued by
the Parent Company on behalf of other bodies corporate and income of Rs
509.80 crore on account of arbitration claim received by the Parent Company.

Vidarbha Industries Power Limited (VIPL), a wholly owned subsidiary of
Reliance Power Limited, an associate of the Parent Company, has incurred
operating losses during the current period as well as in the previous years
and its current liabilities exceed its current assets. VIPL's ability to meet its
obligation is dependent on outcome of uncertain events pending before
various forum. Application filed by the lenders of VIPL before NCLT under
the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC) seeking
debt resolution of VIPL, which is pending before NCLT. The stay applications
in these petition are heard and reserved for orders. VIPL is in discussions




with all its lenders for a resolution outside the Corporate Insolvency
Resolution Process (CIRP).In view of the above, accounts of the VIPL have
been prepared on a “Going Concern” basis. This has been referred by Reliance
Power Limited"s auditor in their review report as a qualification.

12. KM Toll Road Private Limited (KMTR), a subsidiary of the Parent Company,
has terminated the Concession Agreement with National Highways
Authority of India (NHAI) for Kandla-Mundra Road Project (Project) on May
7, 2019, on account of Material Breach and Event of Default under the
provisions of the Concession Agreement (Agreement) by NHAL In terms of
the provisions of the Agreement, NHAI is liable to pay termination payment
to KMTR, as the termination was on account of NHAI's Event of Default.
Further, KMTR has also raised claims towards damages for the breaches by
NHAI and has invoked dispute resolution process under clause 44 of the
Agreement. Subsequently on August 24, 2020 NHAI had released Rs.181.21

crore towards termination payment, which was utilized toward debt servicing
by KMTR.

Further, KMTR has invoked arbitration and has filed its statement of claims /
Affidavit of Evidence before Arbitral Tribunal claiming additional
termination payment of Rs. 900.04 crore and claims of Rs. 1,179.59 crore,
which will increase with passage of time on account of interest accrual.
Notwithstanding the dependence on the above uncertain events, KMTR
continues to prepare its financial results on a “Going Concern” basis.
Accordingly, investments in the KMTR are classified as Non Current Assets
held for sale as per Ind AS 105, “Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and
Discontinued Operations”.

13. The Parent Company had extended support, to an independent EPC company
which has been engaged in undertaking contracts and works, for large
number of varied infrastructure projects which were proposed and/or under
development by the Parent Company, its subsidiaries and its associates, by
way of project advances, inter corporate deposits and subscription to
debentures. The total exposure of the Company as on September 30, 2023 is Rs
6,503.38 crore (net of provision of Rs 3,972.17 crore). The Parent Company has
also provided corporate guarantees aggregating to Rs 1,216 crore towards
borrowings of the EPC Company. Further, the Company has initiated pre-
institution mediation proceedings against EPC company for recovery of its
overdue exposure, before the concerned authority of the Hon'ble Bombay
High Court, considering the same, the provision made is adequate to deal
with contingency relating to recovery from the EPC Company. The Parent
Company had further provided corporate puarantees of Rs.285 crore on
behalf of a company towards its borrowings. As per the reasonable estimate
of the management of the Company, it does not expect any obligation against
the above guarantee amount.

v i oy o Al L e




14. The listed non-convertible debentures of Rs.977 crore as on September 30,
2023 are secured by way of first pari-passu charge on certain fixed assets and
investments, There are certain shortfalls in the security cover.

15. The Group operates in three segments, namely, Power, Engineering and
Construction (B&C) and Infrastructure. Power segment comprises of
generation, transmission and distribution of power at various locations. E&C
segment renders comprehensive, value added services in comstruction,
erection and commissioning and Infrastructure includes businesses with
respect to development, operation and maintenance of toll roads, metro rail
transit systems and airports.

16. The figures for the previous periods and for the year ended March 31, 2023
have been regrouped and rearranged to make them comparable with those of
current period.

17. The Consolidated unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter
and half year ended September 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on
November 08, 2023.

18. Key standalone financial information is given below:

(Bs. in Crore)
T Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended
30-Sep-23 | 30-Jun-23 | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Sep-23 | 30-Sep-22 | 31-Mar-23
Unaudited| Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited
Total Operating,
S 189.61 64.10 27118 253.71 466,83 810.00
Profit bef; =
o [(Lossybefore | 15015 | @s0s5) | (068 | mworo) | @os16) | @20390)
Total Comprehensive
50 B 84 ,199.98
| Tncome/ (Loss) (15029) | (350.55) (90.87) (700.84) (207.32) (& )

Place: Mumbai

Date; November 08, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Punit Garg

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer




